Governor’'s Mansion
ITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Representative David Branscum, Co-Chairperson, Legislative Council
Representative Mark Lowery, Co-Vice Chairperson, Legislative Council

FROM: %Don Bingham, Administrator, Governor's Mansion
SUBJ: Annual Fixed Housing Allowance Report

DATE: March 2, 2016

Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated 22-3-802, the disbursing officer of the commission shall
file with the Legislative Council, an annual summary statement of expenditures made by him or
her of the maintenance funds so withdrawn. Please find attached the 2015 Annual Fixed
Housing Allowance report of the Governor's Mansion.



Governor's Mansion Allowance Account Check Register
From 01/01/15 through 12/31/15

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment | C| Deposit | Balance
01/06/15| 4984 |Holly Morgan Office Supplies S 2179 |X $49,268.87
01/06/15| 4985 |Terry's Fine Foods Groceries S 873.96 |X $48,394.91
01/08/15| 4986 |Cantrell Gallery Miscellaneous Portrait Framing S 147.17 (X $48,247.74
01/09/15 Fees Service Charge S 2544 |X $48,222.30
01/12/15| 4987 |Clint Chandler Home Improvement Rug binding of staircase runner $ 650.00 |X $47,572.30
02/02/15| 4988 |Kroger Groceries S 784.98 |X $46,787.32
02/02/15| 4989 |Patrick Herron Gifts Gifts from First Lady S 76.59 X $46,710.73
02/09/15 Fees Service Charge S 24.08 |X $46,686.65
02/12/15 Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $51,686.65
02/12/15| 4990 |Patrick Herron Groceries Dinner S 3447 |X $51,652.18
02/12/15| 4991 |Robert Keeling Office Supplies Printer Ink Reimbursement S 46.64 |X $51,605.54
02/25/15| 4992 |Kroger Groceries S 483.10 X $51,122.44
02/26/15| 4993 |Holly Morgan Home Improvement Reimbursment/Household Goods $ 13093 |X $50,991.51
03/03/15| 4994 |Michaels Miscellaneous VOID: Test Tubes/Chefs X $50,991.51
03/06/15] 4995 |Patrick Herron Miscellaneous Reimbursment for test tubes/chefs S 19.62 |X $50,971.89
03/06/15| 4996 |Dan Darrah Food Reimbursment for Wingstop #144 S 3428 |X $50,937.61
03/09/15 Fees Service Charge $ 2511 X $50,912.50
03/10/15| 4997 |Aesthetics Maintenance S 400.00 |X $50,512.50
03/10/15| 4998 |Sharon Morris Gifts Reimburse for Hobby Lobby Supplies S 90.03 |X $50,422.47
03/10/15] 4999 |Confetti's Miscellaneous Salad Plates S 4470 |X $50,377.77
03/11/15] 5000 [Robert Keeling Food Misc Food S 3942 |X $50,338.35
03/16/15| 5001 |Josh Sitton Home Improvement Painting S 250.00 |X $50,088.35
03/16/15| 5002 |Richard Neal Home Improvement Painting $ 250.00 |X $49,838.35
03/16/15| 5003 |Britton Done Home Improvement Painting S 250.00 |X $49,588.35
03/16/15| 5004 |Walter Callahan Home Improvement Painting S 250.00 |X $49,338.35
03/18/15 Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $54,338.35
03/19/15| 5005 |Patrick Herron Food Misc Food S 1872 |X $54,319.63
03/19/15] 5006 |[Food Giant Food Statement 3-16-15 S 416.80 |X $53,902.83
03/23/15| 5007 [Vino's Pizza Food S 12210 X $53,780.73
03/24/15| 5008 |US Bank Corp Credit Card Payments-Transfers VOID: GJE, RGJE created on 04/13/2015 X $53,780.73
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Date | Number Payee Account Memo Payment | C| Deposit | Balance
03/24/15| 5009 |Mary Ann Robinson Entertainment House and Senate Dinners S 200.00 |X $53,580.73
03/24/15] 5010 |Bill Nesbitt Entertainment House and Senate Dinners S 150.00 (X $53,430.73
03/24/15| 5011 |Robert Keeling Food Staff Lunch S 154.54 |X $53,276.19
03/25/15 Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $58,276.19
03/31/15| 5012 |Patrick Herron Household Seder Supplies / Glass Bowls S 62.00|X $58,214.19
03/31/15| 5013 {|Rabbi Wennick Household Seder Supplies Reimbursement S 205.22 |X $58,008.97
04/06/15| 5014 |Justin Vandaveer Miscellaneous Server at Legislative Dinners S  75.00 |X $57,933.97
04/06/15| 5015 |Casey Smith Miscellaneous Server at Legislative Dinners $ 75.00 |X $57,858.97
04/06/15] 5016 |Josh Sitton Miscellaneous Server at Legislative Dinner S 50.00 |X $57,808.97
04/06/15| 5017 {Walt Callahan Miscellaneous Server at Legislative Dinner $ 50.00 |X $57,758.97
04/06/15| 5018 |Michael Earney Miscellaneous Server at Legislative Dinner $ 50.00 (X $57,708.97
04/06/15| 5019 |Ben Rogers Miscellaneous Server at Legislative Dinner S 50.00 |X $57,658.97
04/06/15] 5020 |Sam's Club Household S 129.78 |X $57,529.19
04/07/15| 5021 |Tim Morris Miscellaneous Painted sign for Labor Dept Breakfast S  35.00 |X $57,494.19
04/09/15 Fees Service Charge S 26.89 |X $57,467.30
04/13/15| 5022 |Kroger Groceries $ 1,307.47 |X $56,159.83
04/21/15) 5023 |Popatop Groceries S 97.80 |X $56,062.03
04/28/15| 5024 |sonic Food VOID: X $56,062.03
04/29/15 Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $61,062.03
05/06/15| 5025 |Kroger Groceries S 41548 |X $60,646.55
05/06/15| 5026 |Robert Keeling Srvs-Memberships Reimburse for 3 Sam's Club memberships S 11250 |X $60,534.05
05/11/15 Fees Service Charge $ 2599 X $60,508.06
05/11/15| 5027 |Sam's Club Household S 25458 |X $60,253.48
05/12/15| 5028 |[Laird High Food Strawberries $ 215.00 |X $60,038.48
05/12/15| 5029 |Hadidi Oriental Rug Co, Inc. Home Improvement $ 1,058.30 |X $58,980.18
05/13/15] 5030 |Bill Nesbitt Entertainment $ 150.00 X $58,830.18
05/17/15| 5031 [Courtney Price Entertainment Balloon Artist for FL Tea $ 150.00 |X $58,680.18
05/18/15| 5032 |Robert Keeling Food $ 23253 |X $58,447.65
05/18/15| 5033 |Julie's Sweet Shoppe Food S 661.18 |X $57,786.47
05/18/15{ 5034 |Wendy Horne Miscellaneous Reimbursement/FL Tea S 41201 |X $57,374.46
05/20/15| 5035 |Dan Darrah Food S 73.75|X $57,300.71
05/20/15| 5036 |Neil Rutman Entertainment $ 100.00 |X $57,200.71
05/26/15| 5037 |Holly Wyman Food Reimbursement $ 5219 |X $57,148.52
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Date | Number Payee Account Memo Payment | C| Deposit | Balance
05/26/15| 5038 |Don Bingham Food Reimbursement FL Tea S 8749 |X $57,061.03
05/27/15 Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $62,061.03
06/02/15] 5039 |Food Giant Food S 364.93 |X $61,696.10
06/02/15] 5040 |Robert Keeling Food Reimbursement $ 113.20 X $61,582.90
06/02/15] 5041 |Dan Darrah Food Sam's Club Reimbursement S 28097 |X $61,301.93
06/04/15| 5042 |Kroger Groceries S 364.34 |X $60,937.59
06/09/15 Fees Service Charge $ 25.53 (X $60,912.06
06/10/15] 5043 |Julie's Sweet Shoppe Food S 193.81 |X $60,718.25
06/10/15| 5044 |Community Bakery Food FL Afternoon Tea $ 5195 |X $60,666.30
06/11/15| 5045 |Spectrum Paint Maintenance Paint for administrative offices $ 560.13 |X $60,106.17
06/11/15| 5046 |Spectrum Paint Maintenance Painting Supplies for admin offices S 29437 |X $59,811.80
06/12/15| 5047 |Bill Nesbitt Entertainment $ 150.00 |X $59,661.80
06/12/15| 5048 |Whit Davis Lumber Co Maintenance S 8423IX $59,577.57
06/12/15| 5049 |The Plumbing Warehouse Maintenance S 17245 |X $59,405.12
06/12/15| 5050 |Robert Keeling Maintenance $ 5551 X $59,349.61
06/12/15] 5051 |Pizza Hut Food S 134.87 |X $59,214.74
06/26/15 Hartland Clarke Fees Check Reprint Order $ 103.99 |X $59,110.75
07/01/15] 5052 |Kroger Groceries S 225.89 |X $58,884.86
07/06/15| 5053 |Robert Keeling Food S 66.96 X $58,817.90
07/13/15 Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $63,817.90
07/13/15 Fees Service Charge S 2881 |X $63,789.09
07/13/15| 5054 |Robert Keeling Food S 53.78 |X $63,735.31
07/20/15| 5055 |Sam's Club Food S 43453 X $63,300.78
07/29/15| DEP Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $68,300.78
08/03/15| 5056 |Kroger Groceries S 37846 |X $67,922.32
08/10/15 Fees Service Charge $ 26.95 |X $67,895.37
08/10/15| 5057 |Sam's Club Food $ 1,100.31 |X $66,795.06
08/10/15| 5059 |Dennis Fulmer Home Improvement Carpet Runners $ 255.00 |X $66,540.06
08/11/15| 5058 |Lance Cummings Food Peaches / Event # 3046 $ 35.00|X $66,505.06
08/12/15| 5060 |Confetti's Miscellaneous Glassware Rental/Circle Dinner S 22496 |X $66,280.10
08/13/15| 5061 |Paul Morell Miscellaneous $ 1,028.50 |X $65,251.60
08/13/15| 5062 |Personalized Bottled Water Miscellaneous August Grand Hall Event /Circle Dinner $ 1,456.82 |X $63,794.78
08/13/15| 5063 |Patty Shipp Miscellaneous Reimbursement S 57.04 |X $63,737.74
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Date | Number Payee Account Memo Payment | C| Deposit | Balance
08/15/15 Fees Service Charge S 2779 X $63,709.95
08/17/15| 5064 |Hays Buttry Groceries Altus Buttry S 41.07 |X $63,668.88
08/17/15| 5065 |Confetti's Miscellaneous Glassware Rental S 7.60 |X $63,661.28
08/24/15| 5066 |Popatop Groceries S 389.11 |X $63,272.17
08/24/15] 5067 |Powder & Smoke Home Improvement S 5014 |X $63,222.03
08/25/15| 5068 |Kroger Groceries S 469.62 |X $62,752.41
08/31/15| 5069 |Park Hill Home Decorations $ 2,718.75 |X $60,033.66
08/31/15| 5070 |Park Hill Home Decorations S 97222 |X $59,061.44
09/01/15| 5071 |[lassen Horne Household:Supplies $ 4348 |X $59,017.96
09/02/15 Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $64,017.96
09/02/15| 5072 |Park Hill Home Decorations S 662.94 X $63,355.02
09/03/15| 5073 {Park Hill Home Decorations $ 1,196.25 |X $62,158.77
09/15/15| 5074 |Confetti's Miscellaneous Glassware Rental $ 687.50 |X $61,471.27
09/15/15| 5075 |Warehouse Liquor Market Groceries $ 55096 |X $61,415.31
09/16/15] 5076 |Sam's Club Groceries S 661.21 |X $60,754.10
09/16/15| 5077 |Craig Imboden Entertainment $ 150.00 |X $60,604.10
09/16/15| 5078 |Paul Morell Miscellaneous Formal Wear Rental S 605.00 |X $59,999.10
09/21/15| 5079 [Raymark Franke Entertainment VOID: VOID: X $59,999.10
09/21/15| 5080 |Seth Franke Entertainment $ 125.00 |X $59,874.10
09/21/15| 5081 |Netherton Promotions Miscellaneous Shirts $ 1,500.71 |X $58,373.39
09/23/15] 5082 |Kroger Groceries $ 453.19 |X $57,920.20
09/29/15| 5083 |Bill Nesbitt Entertainment VOID: X $57,920.20
09/29/15| 5084 |Frontstream Miscellaneous VOID: X $57,920.20
09/29/15| 5085 |Bill Nesbitt Entertainment Herb Gardeners Tea S 200.00 |X $57,720.20
09/30/15 Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00] $62,720.20
10/03/15] 5086 |Dan Darrah Miscellaneous Reimbursement S 2940 |X $62,690.80
10/05/15| 5087 |Dr. Wolfgang Oeste Entertainment Vocalist/National Anthem $ 150.00 |X $62,540.80
10/05/15| 5088 |Image 360-Little Rock Printing S 28144 |X $62,259.36
10/06/15| 5089 |Jay Stanley Maintenance Wireless Mic System $ 2,392.98 |X $59,866.38
10/06/15| 5090 |Personalized Bottled Water Miscellaneous S 49.06 |X $59,817.32
10/07/15] 5091 |Party Time Rental Miscellaneous Chair Rental S 902.72 |X $58,914.60
10/07/15] 5092 |Confetti's Miscellaneous Chair Rental S 896.50 |X $58,018.10
10/09/15 Fees Service Charge S 63.91|X $57,954.19
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Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment | C| Deposit | Balance
10/12/15| 5093 |Anderson's Piano Clinic Maintenance Piano Tuning $ 850.00 |X $57,104.19
10/12/15| 5094 |Sam's Club Food $ 135.23 |X $56,968.96
10/12/15| 5095 |Renewal Ranch Miscellaneous $ 2,000.00 {X $54,968.96
10/12/15| 5096 |Solid Rock Audio Miscellaneous VOID: GJE, RGJE created on 10/20/2015 X $54,968.96
10/14/15| 5097 |Food Giant Food S 57431 |X $54,394.65
10/14/15| 5098 }Sam's Club Decorations $ 2,188.36 |X $52,206.29
10/16/15| 5099 |Popatop Groceries S 4142 |X $52,164.87
10/16/15| 5100 |BBJLinen Rental Miscellaneous VOID: X $52,164.87
10/16/15| 5101 [BBI Linen Rental Miscellaneous Linens Rental $ 2,064.08 |X $50,100.79
10/19/15| 5102 |Solid Rock Audio Miscellaneous Sound / FL Event $ 1,000.00 |X $49,100.79
10/19/15| 5103 |Personalized Bottled Water Miscellaneous Bottle Water/Event S 817.97 |X $48,282.82
10/21/15| 5104 |Patrick Herron Food Reimbursement S 1791 X $48,264.91
10/21/15| 5105 |CWP Productions Miscellaneous Lighting $ 6,022.25 |X $42,242.66
10/21/15| 5106 |Hum's Rental Miscellaneous Equipment rental/Scissor, 19" ELE/Delivery/Pick-up S 2.40 |X $42,240.26
10/26/15| 5107 |Kroger Groceries S 313.74 |X $41,926.52
10/26/15| 5108 |Cook's Illustrated Magazine Subscript S 3295 |X $41,893.57
10/29/15 Other income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $46,893.57
11/09/15 Fees Service Charge S 6540 |X $46,828.17
11/10/15| 5109 |Wendy Horne Miscellaneous Reimbursement $ 160.40 |X $46,667.77
11/10/15| 5110 |Hillcrest Artisan Meats Food S  44.00 X $46,623.77
11/10/15| 5111 |Kitchen Collection Household $ 108.08 |X $46,515.69
11/10/15| 5112 |Sam's Club Household S 681.85 |X $45,833.84
11/10/15| 5113 |[Capital Hotel Miscellaneous VOID: VOID X $45,833.84
11/10/15| 5114 |Capital Hotel Miscellaneous Gov/FL stay during Mansion renovations $ 1,226.22 |X $44,607.62
11/10/15| 5115 |Robert Keeling Food Reimbursement $ 16.51 |X $44,591.11
11/16/15] 5116 |Holly Wyman Decorations Reimbursement S 66.45|X $44,524.66
11/20/15| 5117 |CWP Productions Miscellaneous Lighting/Grand Hall $ 2,858.40 |X $41,666.26
11/20/15| 5118 |Kroger Food S 484.16 |X $41,182.10
11/20/15] 5119 |Curtis Stout Miscellaneous Grand Hall Altman Spectre Series $ 3,371.95 |X $37,810.15
11/20/15] 5120 |Patty Shipp Miscellaneous Reimbursement S 128.09 |X $37,682.06
11/23/15 Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $42,682.06
11/23/15] 5121 |Burge's Hickory Smoked Meats |Groceries S 61.10]X $42,620.96
11/23/15| 5122 |Robby Chism Maintenance Benches Recovered S 185.00 |X $42,435.96
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Date | Number Payee Account Memo Payment | C| Deposit | Balance
11/25/15| 5123 |Sims BBQ Food S 191.30 |X $42,244.66
11/25/15| 5124 |Joan Shofner Food S 120.00 [X $42,124.66
12/02/15| 5125 |Plant Outlet Decorations Poinsettias $ 1,624.93 |X $40,499.73
12/07/15| 5126 |lulie's Sweet Shoppe Food S 830.63 |X $39,669.10
12/07/15| 5127 |Matt Newman Entertainment S 100.00 {X $39,569.10
12/07/15| 5128 |Larry Rains Decorations Christmas Decoration Crew S 840.00 |X $38,729.10
12/07/15| 5129 |Morris Troglin Decorations Christmas Decoration Crew S 406.00 [X $38,323.10
12/07/15] 5130 |Nancy Gilliom Decorations Christmas Decoration Crew S 350.00 |X $37,973.10
12/07/15| 5131 |Tim Morris Decorations Christmas Decoration Crew S 500.00 [X $37,473.10
12/07/15| 5132 |Carrie Bingham Entertainment $ 150.00 |X $37,323.10
12/07/15) 5133 |Joseph Bingham Entertainment S 200.00 |X $37,123.10
12/07/15| 5134 |Peggy Pillow Entertainment $ 250.00 |X $36,873.10
12/07/15| 5135 |Brooks Walthall Entertainment $ 250.00 |X $36,623.10
12/07/15] 5136 |Luke Tibbett Entertainment $ 225.00 |X $36,398.10
12/07/15| 5137 |Holly Reed Entertainment $ 250.00 |X $36,148.10
12/07/15| 5138 |Bart Dooley Entertainment $ 150.00 |X $35,998.10
12/07/15{ 5139 |Kyle Maddick Maintenance Christmas Crew $ 150.00 |X $35,848.10
12/07/15| 5140 |Joan Shofner Food $ 100.00 |X $35,748.10
12/07/15| 5141 |Bill Nesbitt Entertainment S 450.00 [X $35,298.10
12/07/15] 5142 |Scott Reed Entertainment $  75.00 |X $35,223.10
12/07/15| 5143 |Hays Buttry Groceries S  46.28 |X $35,176.82
12/09/15 Fees Service Charge $ 28.70 |X $35,148.12
12/09/15| 5144 |Popatop Food $ 156.33 |X $34,991.79
12/09/15| 5145 |Sam's Club Household S 696.37 |X $34,295.42
12/09/15| 5146 |Tipton Hurst Decorations VOID: X $34,295.42
12/09/15{ 5147 |Tipton Hurst Decorations $ 152.39 |X $34,143.03
12/09/15| 5148 |Carrie Bingham Entertainment S 75.00 |X $34,068.03
12/09/15| 5149 |Joseph Bingham Entertainment $ 100.00 |X $33,968.03
12/09/15| 5150 |Peggy Pillow Entertainment $ 85.00|X $33,883.03
12/09/15| 5151 |Todd Morris Entertainment $ 150.00 |X $33,733.03
12/10/15] 5152 |Don Bingham Entertainment Reimbursement/FL Entertainment $ 629.22 {X $33,103.81
12/14/15| 5153 |leff Washburn Entertainment $ 300.00 |X $32,803.81
12/14/15] 5154 |Bill Nesbitt Entertainment $ 300.00 jX $32,503.81
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Date | Number Payee Account Memo Payment | C| Deposit | Balance
12/14/15| 5155 |Food Giant Food S 22452 |X $32,279.29
12/14/15] 5156 |Embellish Interiors Decorations Candles S 392.07 |X $31,887.22
12/14/15| 5157 |Julie's Sweet Shoppe Food S 99.67 |X $31,787.55
12/16/15| 5158 |Burge's Hickory Smoked Meats |Groceries $ 123.81 |X $31,663.74
12/18/15| 5159 {Sharon Morris Gifts Reimbursement S 83.38|X $31,580.36
12/18/15| 5160 |Honey Baked Hams Food S 170.64 |X $31,409.72
12/18/15| 5161 |[Robert Keeling Gifts Reimbursement S 165.00 |X $31,244.72
12/18/15| 5162 |Best Buy First Lady Office S 4349 |X $31,201.23
12/18/15| 5163 |Kroger Food S 410.37 |X $30,790.86
12/20/15 Other Income Deposit X | 5,000.00| $35,790.86
12/20/15| 5164 |Silveck's Bakery Food S 56.83 |X $35,734.03
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